



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 277/2025

Nikita Adesh Kalantre
alias Nikita Nandakumar Jadhav ..APPLICANT
VS
Adesh Ashok Kalantre ..RESPONDENT

Adv. Onkar Narvekar i/b. Adv. Kalpesh Patil for applicant.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 15 OCTOBER 2025.

P.C. :

- 1.** It is stated in the application that the applicant, wife is a homemaker and is staying at Karad with her three years old daughter.
- 2.** The respondent, husband has filed the divorce proceedings at the Family Court at Belapur. The distance between Karad and Belapur is around 300 kms. There is no male member in the family to accompany her to attend the Court proceedings at Belapur and to return back on the same day. It will be extremely inconvenient for the applicant, wife to attend the proceedings at Belapur Family Court.
- 3.** None appears for the respondent, when the matter is called out for hearing.

4. The proceeding shows that the respondent is working with Indian Army. He was served early with the present proceedings but he has chosen not to appear in the present proceedings by engaging an advocate for him.

5. On 6 October 2025, this Court noted that though the respondent has been served, he has not remained present, therefore, to give him one more opportunity, the matter was adjourned and kept today for final disposal. Again today the respondent has remained absent.

6. Considering the facts that the respondent is in Armed Forces of this country, he is given one more opportunity to appear in the present proceeding.

7. Stand over to **17 November 2025, at 3.00 p.m.**

8. The applicant's to serve one more notice to the respondent informing him about the next date of the hearing.

9. In the meanwhile, there will be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b), till next date of the hearing.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)